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Date: 5/3/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:04 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 3 Case: 2006-00861-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kathy Hoover, Edward Hoover vs. Mark Peffer, Robyn Merritt

District Justice Appeal
Date Judge

5/30/2006 New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: Notice of Appeal and Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint and No Judge
Rule to File. (notice of appeal from MDJ Rudella, SUPERSEDEAS signed.

Paid by: Peffer, Mark (defendant) Receipt number: 1914031 Dated:

05/30/2006 Amount: $85.00 (Check)

1CC MDJ Rudella, 1CC Piff-Kathy Hoover and Green copy to Deft to serve

on MDJ Rudella.

6/12/2006 ﬁranscript from Michael A. Rudella MDJ, filed. NO CC. No Judge
6/14/2006 V(fomplaint, filed by s/ John R Ryan Esq. 6CC Atty Ryan. No Judge
6/21/2006 Affidavit of Service filed. Served a certified copy of Complaint filed on No Judge

4 behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, plaintiffs in the above
captioned matter to Mark Peffer and Robyn Merritt on the 16th day of June
20086, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esqg. No CC.

711712006 ﬁnswer Containing New Matter, filed by s/ David R. Thompson Esq. 2CC No Judge
Thompson.

7/21/2006 /Certificate of Service, copy of the Answer Containing New Matter, served  No Judge
by First Class Mail on July 17, 2006 upon Kathryn Hoover and Edward
Hoover. Filed by s/ David R. Thompson, Esquire. 1CC to Atty

7/31/2006 l/ﬁeply To New Matter, filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Esquire. 3CC Atty. Ryan No Judge

8/1/2006 /ertificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of Reply to New Matter No Judge
filed on behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, plaintiffs in the
above captioned matter on David R. Thompson Esq., on the 1st day of
August 2006, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. No CC.

8/2/2006 ﬁetition to Compel Payment of Rent, filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Esquire. No Judge
3CC Atty. Ryan
8/8/2006 Order, NOW, this 7th day of Aug., 2006, upon consideration of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman

foregoing Petition a Rule is issued upon the Defendants to show cause why
the relief requested therin should not be granted. rule made returnable for
hearing the 1st day of Sept. 2006, at 10:30 a.m. in Courtroom No. 1. By the

ourt, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, 3CC To Atty
8/9/2006

Certificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of Petition to Compel Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Payment of Rent, along with the scheduling Order, filed on behalf of

Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, plaintiffs in the above captioned

matter on the 8th day of August 2006 on David R. Thompson Esq., filed by

John R. Ryan Esq. No CC.
8/29/2006 Motion For Expedited Hearing on the Merits/Motion for Partial Summary Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Judgment, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. 3CC Atty Ryan.

8/30/2006 / Order, NOW, this 30th day of August, 2006, hearing on Motion for Partial  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Summary Judgment and hearing on the merits is scheduled for the 8th day
of Sept., 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 1. By The Court, /s/ Fredric
J. Ammerman, Judge. 3CC Atty. Ryan

8/31/2006 /Certificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of Motion for Expedited Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Hearing on the Merits/Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, along with the
scheduling Order filed on behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover,
Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter on the 30th day of August 2006 on
David R. Thompson Esq., filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. NO CC.



10851 vd S1odnd avod TTaMIN 98¢ HdASOf ‘d00D 80ty @w
ST T _wm:_tmudtDN_DD: — : ;.ru. LZ.ME,U 112 ro. m,q B /\fw R TIXISSV 10 :4: SL
99991 Vd ST VI10dDSO 1D 3TvAdTdVIN 6CI ANNY AINY ‘ATAYVD £p€l wn\.
N 1L99]1 Vd AGAVYH 91 X0d Od W TddY IAHOVTIVD SELb &L
N\, 0£891 Vd QTELEVATD \km\z\am 206 Q¥VHOIY ‘NOSTanavO 641 oL
N _Z
i i e
- £EH—- UV VO TF T AHYITOOTC AEAHSINANTE650C 1L .
N _ S Lo-H\-\- &
bb\/— AN ln P Wal Hala WYY = T WL B ra - N ON
FCH/ YT T ORIy \ I\ Y | _Ac.r : _n_ CP( —:‘D - -
_omm/_ vd Slodnd \\ AV ATAIEVO M 60T 11T "Z11dd 299 69
+ER = \.NU",M.INMM 2 G900 _[O m,ﬂ» d i\lw HASO—-NARELL L6889
10851 Vd S1080QA @MV aENSvadL el VAINIDATA ‘NYWAVYd 682 1
= = T
r 96t .<~..n\ ;\.r“\hznu—\—ﬂ,.vﬂﬂde_DL,;, HrHHORSHO T ST r c-Ee-) Fu AN B G05 T 99
S80I H v F-aAT- N0 To0T r\Jl mm ’ ur.w S PG - | SO
TR T—vSISaae - FS- Gt N8t d’ e .h. .FOUQ .M.NFHU.U_—«CWQ“D 9
\ HOBpemivod =S — SR ITOINT Y /&/ “fre SR -84 )
N [ 7S
— GO YOI S HH /./ sgac—maiy :S/cO T s SFFRIRH-HS ORGS0
S-S EREG qAY 2<é$_\o Gl - ,Tw SO NOSIH NV 26l 19
85891 Vd ITVASIIAON Qd NN XONA LL 31VvD >m_1_xuw\mm\.n c\
7
LV130:1°2 S« Qb I Ko g I FW TS TINAVINAY LCT rp Q\- / %Iw TP IHOf _AC,rnm_J.ﬂch 6S
84891 Vd ¥NLvOIJ LSIM . ad >>O\SOI >mO>>._. [3%4 ‘W INNAT 'SL1LOQ 16Tt mw
£ Sul] ssaippy 7 du17 ssaippy | dui] ssalppy Swiep Joanf  gloang \
¢ # UOISSOg 597 P3103[aS SIOJNT JO JaqUINN
LO0Z/€0/10 PAwLg Meq | Wooy HNoY Ul NVSH:g 18 noom g1 A1eniqa, ‘AepsinyL 10§ Pa[NPaYos

14 a%eq uno) [eUIWILY)  JOJ sIoinf JO IS




Date: 5/3/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:04 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 3 Case: 2006-00861-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kathy Hoover, Edward Hoover vs. Mark Peffer, Robyn Merritt

District Justice Appeal
Date y Judge

9/6/2006 ‘A)rder, NOW, this 1st day of Sept., 2006, following presentation by Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Plaintiffs' counsel on the Petition to Compel Payment of Rent, it is ordered:
(see original). By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC

s: Ryan, Thompson
10/25/2006 Motion For Telephone Testimony, filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Esquire. 1CC  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Atty. Ryan

Certificate of Service, filed. Served a true and correct copy of Motion for Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Telephone Testimony filed on behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward

Hoover, Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter on the 25th day of October

2006 to David R. Thompson Esq., filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. NO CC.

Order, NOW, this 8th day of Sept., 2006, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
1. The Plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment is denied;
2. The Motion for Expedited Hearing on the Merits is granted. Hearing on
. the merits in this matter is scheduled for Oct. 30, 2006, at 1:30 p.m. in
Courtroom No. 1. by The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.

C to Ryan & Thompson
Order, Motion For Telephone Testimony is granted. By The Court, /s/ Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 3CC to Atty.
11/3/2006 Order, NOW, this 30th day of Oct., 2008, following the conclusion of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman

taking of testimony, it is the Order of this Court that both counsel provide
the Court with appropriate brief within no more than 10 days from this date.
The briefs shall deal with the merits of the case, as well as the Defendants'
Motion to Dismiss as was stated on the record subsequent to the Plaintiff
resting from its case in chief. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman,
Pres. Judge. CC to Ryan & Thompson

11/7/2006 Certificate of Service, filed. Served a true and correct copy of the Brief Fredric Joseph Ammerman
submited on behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, Plaintiffs in the
above captioned matter on the 7th day of November 2006 to Ronda Wisor,
Deputy Court Administrator and David R. Thompson Esq., filed by s/ John
R. Ryan Esg. NO CC.

12/8/2006 / Order, NOW, this 7th day of Dec., 2008, following non-jury trial held Oct. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
30, 2006, it is the findings and Order of this Court as follows: (see original).
By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys; Ryan,

Thompson

1/15/2007 Petition For Contempt/Enforcement of Order, filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Esquire. 3CC Atty. Ryan

1/16/2007 Order, NOW, this 15th day of Jan., 2007, upon consideration of the Petition Fredric Joseph Ammerman

for Contempt/Enforcement of Order, the Defendants are directed to appear
and show cause why the relief requested therein should not be granted.
Rule returnable for hearing the 8th day of Feb., 2007, at 9:00 a.m. in
Courtroom No. 1. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.
3CC Atty. Ryan

1/17/2007 Certificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of the Petition for Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Centempt/Enforcement of Order filed on behald of Kathryn Hoover and
Edward Hoover, plaintiffs in the above captioned matter, together with a
certified copy of the Order scheduling a hearing on the Petition, on the 16th
day of January 2007, on David R. Thompson Esq., filed by s/ John R. Ryan
Esqg. No CC.

1/19/2007 / Supplemental Petition for Contempt/Enforcement of Order, filed by Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Ryan. 3 Cert. to Atty.



Date: 09/07/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: GLKNISLEY
Time: 03:39 PM ROA Report

Page 1 of 1 Case: 2006-00861-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kathy Hoover, Edward Hoover vs. Mark Peffer, Robyn Merritt

District Justice Appeal
Date Judge

05/30/2006 New Case Filed. No Judge
)(1,\ Filing: Notice of Appeal and Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint and  No Judge

'\ Rule to File. (notice of appeal from MDJ Rudella, SUPERSEDEAS signed.
Paid by: Peffer, Mark (defendant) Receipt number: 1914031 Dated:
05/30/2006 Amount: $85.00 (Check)
1CC MDJ Rudella, 1CC PIff-Kathy Hoover and Green copy to Deft to serve
on MDJ Rudella.

06/12/2006 |,\/|'ranscript from Michael A. Rudella MDJ, filed, NO CC. No Judge
06/14/2006 omplaint, filed by s/ John R Ryan Esq. 6CC Aty Ryan. No Judge
06/21/2006 Affidavit of Service filed. Served a certified copy f Complalnt filed on No Judge

behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, plalntlﬁs in the above
captioned matter to Mark Peffer and Robyn Merritt, on the 16th day of June
2006, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esqg. No CC.

07/17/2006 XLYA“SWW Containing New Matter, filed by s/ David R. Thompson Esq. 2CC l\iordlfdge

Thompson. /
07/21/2006 Y/, Certificate of Service, copy of the Answer Containing New Matter, served No Judge
by First Class Mail on July 17, 2006 upon Kathryn Hoover and Edward ~
Hoover. Filed by s/ David R. Thampson, Esquire. 1CC to Atty e
07/31/2006 )(

/
eply To New Matter, filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Esquure 3CC Atty. Ryan No Judge

08/01/2006 Certificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of Reply to New Matter  No Judge
‘)%fﬂed on behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, plalntlffs in the
above captioned matter on David R. Thompson Esq., on the 1st day of
August 2006, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. NoCC. - .

08/02/2006 )GPetltlon to Compel Payment of Rent, filed by s/ Johf R. Ryan Esquire. No Judge
3CC Atty. Ryan

08/08/2006 Order, NOW, this 7th day of Aug., 2006, upon conS|derat|on of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
)S)Coregomg Petition a Rule is issued upon the’Defendants to show cause why
the relief requested therin should not be granted. rule made returnable for
hearing the 1st day of Sept. 2006, at 10:30 a.m. in Courtroom\No 1. By the
Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, 3CC-To Atty

08/09/2006 Certificate of Service, filed. Serve(}/a certified copy of Petition to Compel Fredric Joseph Ammerman
KPayment of Rent, along with the scheduling Order, filed on behalf of
Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover plaintiffs in the above captloned
matter on the 8th day of August 2006 on David R. Thompson Esq., filed by

s/ John R. Ryan Esq. No CC
08/29/2006 XQ(Motion For Expedited Hearing on the Merits/Motion for Partial Summary Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Judgment, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. 3CC Atty Ryan.

08/30/2006}( Order, NOW, this 30th day of August, 2006, hearing on Motion for Partial ~ Fredric Joseph Ammerman
[/Summary Judgment and hearing on the merits is scheduled for the 8th day

of Sept., 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 1. By The Court, /s/ Fredric

J. Ammerman, Judge. 3CC Atty. Ryan

08/31/2006 ertificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of Motion for Expedited Fredric Joseph Ammerman
%earing on the Merits/Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, along with the
scheduling Order filed on behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover,
Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter on the 30th day of August 2006 on
David R. Thompson Esq., filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. NO CC.




Date: 5/3/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:04 AM ROA Report
Page 3 of 3 Case: 2006-00861-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kathy Hoover, Edward Hoover vs. Mark Peffer, Robyn Merritt

District Justice Appeal
Date L

1/25/2007 / Order, NOW, this 24th day of Jan. 2007, upon consideration of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Supplemental Petition for Contempt/Enforcement of Order, Rule returnable
for hearing the 8th day of Feb., 2007, at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom 1. By The
Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: Ryan, Thompson

ertificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of the Supplemental Fredric Joseph Ammerman
l/getition for Contempt/Enforcement of Order filed on behalf of Kathryn

Hoover and Edward Hoove, Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter,

together with a certified copy of the Order scheduling a hearing on the

Petition, on the 25th day of January 2007 to David R. Thompson Esq., filed

by s/ John R. Ryan Esg. NO CC.

2/9/2007 Order, NOW, this 8th day of Feb., 2007, Ordered that Defendants are Fredric Joseph Ammerman
found to be in contempt (see original). By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge. CC to Atty. Ryan & D. Thompson

4/27/2007 / Petition for Contempt, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. 3CC Atty Ryan. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

5/1/2007 rder, this 30th day of April, 2007, Petition for Contempt will be heard the  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
11th day of May, 2007, at 9:30 a.m. in Courtroom No. 1. 1/2 hour is set
aside for the hearing of this matter. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 3CC Atty. Ryan

51212007 Certificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of Petition for Contempt Fredric Joseph Ammerman
¥ filed on behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, plaintiffs in the
above captioned matter, together with a certified copy of the Orer
scheduling a hearing on the Peition to David R. Thompson Esq., on the 1st
day of May 2007, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esqg. No CC.

Judge




Date: 10/27/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User; LMILLER
Time: 11:29 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2006-00861-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kathy Hoover, Edward Hoovervvs. Mark Peffer, Robyn Merritt

District Justice Appeal
Date Selected Items Judge

9/5/2006 Order, NOW, this 1st day of Sept., 2006, following presentation by Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Plaintiffs' counsel on the Petition to Compel Payment of Rent, it is ordered:
(see original). By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC
Atlys: Ryan, Thompson

10/25/2006 / otion For Telephone Testimony, filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Esquire. 1CC  Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Afty. Ryan A
/)%ertificate of Service, filed. Served a true and correct copy of Mgation for Fredric Joseph Ammerman
¥\ Telephone Testimony filed on behalf of Kathryn Hoover and Edward
Hoover, Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter on the 25th giéy of October
2006 to David R. Thompson Esq., filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. NO CC.

/ ‘Xérder, NOW, this 8th day of Sept., 2006, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
1. The Plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment/is denied;
2. The Motion for Expedited Hearing on the Merits is granted. Hearing on
the merits in this matter is scheduled for Oct. 30, 2006, at 1:30 p.m. in
Courtroom No. 1. by The Court, /s/ Rredric J. Ammérman, Pres. Judge.
CC to Ryan & Thompson R

/ X@’fder, Motion For Telephone Testimony,is gra/n'ted. By The Court, /s/ Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 3CG to/Atty.
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COURT 'OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

/40 7%(/ H(?OVZF » CIVIL ACTION |

(Plalntlff)

985 Weill o todom R No. (o m\_’ oD

(Street Address)

Type of Case

Moensclule P 1 b25¢

(City, State zIP) . Type of Pleading: 0[!&[ £ Ju&-}»lt C(pral
Flled on Behalf of:
VS, '
ﬁ\a ri Pﬁﬁki" (Plaintiff/DefeIidant)

(Defendant)

10 YD Ll e esden Pof

| (Street Address) . FHLE"QXS%&QM

moy‘f‘lquu Ppiito%b’ - o II D lcc MDY @de“&

' w1 e
. (c;ty, State. 2ZIP) MAY 30 20 Greencopydo dNJ,MN
SN dolle. |
William A. Shaw
Eothonotary
h/)ﬁr)( Pet
(Filed by)

0Yy53. (,uo\llotcfa/'@‘( V2
morrisclole P 16§58

' (Address)

By 3u2<(10)

(Phone)

/l

(Signature)
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF <f:OMMON PLEAS NOTICE OF APPEAL
LERLELBAY
Judicial District, County Of FROM
L{‘ e DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. (Yo -5 (01-CY
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on
the date and in the case referenced below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. NAME OF D.J.

7[@@!:[&( £F Yb-3 -0, m;
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT pe er‘ q CITY 3 M I a hae’ ST/& UJe- "a’ ZIP CODE
i0L3 Wallaeeten Re.  morrisclale PA 16253
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Pfaintiff) (Defendant)’
5-19-06 Kat+hy Hpever w
DOCKET No. 7 v SIGNATURE OF APPELUANT OR ATTORNEY OR AGENT

LT - 006-232b-66 Mo Q Py

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. | If appelfant was Claiman
R.C.P.D.J. No. 1008B.
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a | before a District Justice, A CC¥
SUPERSEDEAS to the j gment for possessuon in this case.

(20) days after filing the NOTICE of APPEAL.

MAY 3 0 2006

Signalure of Prothonotary or Deputy

ijliag A. ohaw
PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULw ‘r-lgg: te

ﬁr onotary
(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa.R.C.P.D.J. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice. IF
NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee.

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon KQFH‘Y H oove(‘ appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s)
{(Common Pleas No. ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.
Signature of appellant or attorney or agent
RULE: To i(a 4 hy ,7” ooV el , appeliee(s)

IName of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of service
of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of the mailing. Wg ;7.
Date: H 0\\! 50 , 20 C)(p

Signature of ProMonotary or Deputy

YOU MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH THIS NOTICE OF APPEAL.

AOPC 312-02

COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
{This proof of service MUST BE fiLED WI'(HIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing of the notice of appeal. Check qpplicable boxes.)

! P I 3 [ShI FUSCNE 20 b

. g

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF -]

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby (swear) (affirm) that | saerved

T -~ -

D a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein an

(date of service) , 20 . O by personal service [_] by (certified) (registered) mail,

sender’s receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) , on

, 20 [J bypersonaiservice  [] by (certified) (registered) mail,

senider’s receipt attached hereto.

{SWORN) (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME e |
THIS __ DAYOF 20 . R A

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

i . ' i

Title of official (R e e
My commission expires on , 20 4 s \
N ; b e e v\
= + . 3 [FIVES
\
-
N N (\
N . /

AOPC 312A - 02



o "COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD anrrr. RESIDENTIAL LEASE

Mag. DisL No.: E il NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-03 'HOOVER, RATHY B
MDJ Name: Hon. ’ 985 WALLACETON RD.
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA MORRISDALE, PA 16858
Adess: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L N
PO BOX 210 : VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teeprone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444 [PEFFER, MARK, ET AL. .

1043 WALLACETON RD.
MORRISDALE, PA 16858

MARK PEFFER -
1043 WALLACETON RD. Docket No.: LT-0000226-06
MORRISDALE, PA 16858 = _ |DateFiled: _ 5/04/06 .__ |
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: — FOR PLAINTIFF
Judgment was entered for; (Name) HOOVER, KATHY
Judgment was entered against PEFFER, MARK ina
. Landlord/Tenant action in the amount of $ 122.50 on_5/19/06 (Date of Judgment)
The amount of rent per month, as established by the Magisterial District Judge, is $_____125.00.
The total amount of the Security Deposit is $ -00
Total Amount Established by MDJ _Less- Secunty Depaosit ApBIIed = Adjudicated Amount
Rent in Arrears -00 — =3 .00 |
| Physical Damages Leasehold Property g . 00 g .00 = § .00
Damages/Unjust Detention 00 = % .00
Less Amt Due Defendant from Cross Comp|amt - § .00 1
Interest (if provided by lease) $ .00
- : . ' L/T Judgment Amount $ .00
Attachment Prohibited/ Judgment Costs $ 122.50
42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 Attomey Fees $ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Total Judgment - $ 122.50
, Possession granted. Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $
Certified Judgment Total $
D Possession granted if money judgment is ot safisfied by time of eviction.
Possession not granted. I_—_l Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

IN AN ACTION INVOLVING A RESIDENTIAL LEASE, ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT FOR POSSESSION WITHIN
TEN DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF COURTS
OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. THIS APPEAL WILL INCLUDE AN APPEAL OF THE MONEY JUDGMENT, IF ANY. IN
ORDER TO OBTAIN A SUPERSEDEAS, THE APPELLANT MUST DEPOSIT WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF COURTS THE LESSER OF
THREE MONTHS RENT OR THE RENT ACTUALLY IN ARREARS ON THE DATE THE APPEAL IS FILED.

IF A PARTY WISHES TO APPEAL ONLY THE MONEY PORTION OF A JUDGMENT INVOLVING A RESIDENTIAL LEASE, THE PARTY HAS
30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IN WHICH TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF
COURTS OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION.

THE PARTY FILING AN APPEAL MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH THE NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE JUDGMENT
HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
~ UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FiLE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTQR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

, Magisterial District Judge
dgment.

" Maaictarial Dictrict . lndne




*  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTICE OF JUDGMEN ANSCRIP
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD RESIDENTIAL LEAS
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-03 'HOOVER, RATHY 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 985 WALLACETON RD.
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA MORRISDALE, PA 16858
Addess 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L N
PO BOX 210 Vs.
. KYLERTOWN, PA ' DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS .
Tetepnone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444 [PEFFER, MARK, ET AL. 1

1043 WALLACETON RD.
MORRISDALE, PA 16858

MICHAEL A. RUDELLA L

131 ROLLING STONE ROAD Docket No.: LT-0000226-06

PO BOX 210 ' A . Date Filed: 5/04/06

KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444 Al s
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: , - j—

Judgment: FOR_PLAINTIFF D (.9 8Z—O Q)b

Judgment was entered for: (Name) HOOVER, KATHY
Judgment was entered against MERRITT, ROBYN
X

ina
Landlord/Tenant action in the amount of $ 122.50 on__5/19/06 (Date of Judgment)
The amount of rent per month, as established by the Magisterial District Judge, is$___ 125.00.
The total amount of the Security Deposit is $ .00 4
Total Amount Established by MDJ Less - Security Deposit Apg!ied = Adjudicated Amount
Rent in Arrears $ .00 —g -00 =g -0
Physical Damages Leasehold Property $ .00 —-¢ .00 = 3 .00
Damages/Unjust Detention - . - $ .00-% 00 = $ .00
Less Amt Due Defendant from Cross Complaint. — § .00
Interest (if provided by lease) $ _ 00
L/T Judgment Amount $ .00
D Attachment Prohibited/ ~ Judgment Costs $ 122.50
42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 F’l ED NDCC, Attorney Fees 3 00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. f 1 (o@D Total Judgment $ 122.50
D8 She - —
Possession granted. ‘ 20 Post Judgment Credits $
‘Williarh A. Shaw Post Judgment Costs $ -
Prothonotarny/Clerk of Coyrts Certified Judgment Total $ [22. \Y))
[] Possession granted if money judgment is Aot satisfied by Time of eviction.

Possession not granted. Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

IF A PARTY WISHES TO APPEAL ONLY THE MONEY PORTION OF A JUDGMENT INVOLVING A RESIDENTIAL LEASE, THE PARTY HAS
30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IN WHICH TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF
COURTS OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION.

THE PARTY FILING AN APPEAL MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH THE NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE JUDGMENT
HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT. '

Date /7/] , Magisterial District Judge
I certify that this is a true and_correc Copy of the recor
U owe WY

ol t roceealngs containing the judgment.
7/ /Z\p : , Magisterial District Judge

f
M Sommission expires first Monday of January, 2012. SEAL




"D COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

, oL IELD NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
COUNTY OF;_CLEARF oanrer. RESIDENTIAL LEASE
Mag. Dist. No.: . NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-03 'HOOVER, RATHY , o
MDJ Name: Hon. 985 WALLACETON RD.
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA MORRISDALE, PA 16858
Agdress: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L N
PO BOX 210 VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444 [PEFFER, MARK, ET AIL. 1
1043 WALLACETON RD.
MORRISDALE, PA 16858
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA L
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD A Docket No.: LT-0000226-06
PO BOX 210 Date Filed: 5/04/06
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

Judgment: FOR PLAINTIFF
Judgment was entered for: (Name) HOOVER, KATHY
Judgment was entered against PEFFER, MARK ina
Landlord/Tenant action in the amount of § 122.50 on __5/19/06 (Date of Judgment)
~ The amount of rent per month, as established by the Magisterial District Judge, is $ 125.00.
The total amount of the Security Deposit is $__ -0 '
: Total Amount Established by MDJ _Less - Security Deposit ApBIied = Adjudicated Amount
Rent in Arrears $ -00 -3 00 =g .
Physical Damages Leasehold Property  $ .00 -3 .00 = ¢ -00
Damages/Unjust Detention $ .00 —$ .00 = $% .00
Less Amt Due Defendant from Cross Complaint — $ .00
Interest (if provided by lease) $ 00
L/T Judgment Amount $ 00
Attachment Prohibited/ - Judgment Costs $ 122.50
D 42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 - Attorney Fees $ 00
[___I This case dismissed without prejudice. Total Judgment . $ 122.50
Possession granted. Post Judgment Credits $
: Post Judgment Costs $ _
Certified Judgment Total $ _/ 2280
D Possession granted if money judgment is not satisfied Dy fime of eviction.

Possession not granted. Defendants are jointly and severally liable,

IN AN ACTION INVOLVING A RESIDENTIAL LEASE, ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT FOR POSSESSION WITHIN
TEN DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF COURTS
OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. THIS APPEAL WILL INCLUDE AN APPEAL OF THE MONEY JUDGMENT, IF ANY. IN
ORDER TO OBTAIN A SUPERSEDEAS, THE APPELLANT MUST DEPOSIT WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF COURTS THE LESSER OF
THREE MONTHS RENT OR THE RENT ACTUALLY IN ARREARS ON THE DATE THE APPEAL IS FILED.

IF A PARTY WISHES TO APPEAL ONLY THE MONEY PORTION OF A JUDGMENT INVOLVING A RESIDENTIAL LEASE, THE PARTY HAS
30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IN WHICH TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF
COURTS OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION.

THE PARTY FILING AN APPEAL MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH THE NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE JUDGMENT
HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT. )

/7]

certity that this is a true and coree Ccopy of t of the proceedings containing t € juagment.
S )4 FOC Date - ﬁ/ , Magisterial District Judge

L\ggicommission expires first Monday of Jan uary,2012. SEAL

C 315A-05



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VS.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

No. 06 - 861 — C.D.

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:

Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

F %DBLOGQ

T 5 7
William A. Shaw @

Prathonotary/Glerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. | . No.06—861—C.D.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiffs. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator's Office
. Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 1300




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06—861—C.D.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, Plaintiffs above named, and by
their attorneys, Belin & Kubista, file their complaint against the Defendants and aver as
follows: |

1. . Plaintiffs are Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, wife and husband, residing
at 985 Wallaceton Road, Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16858.

2. Defendants are Mark Peffer and Robyn Merritt, adult individuals residing at
1043 Wallaceton Road, Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16858.

3. Plaintiffs and Defendants are parties to an oral lease agreement for the rental by
Defendants of certain real estate owned by the Plaintiffs, said real estate being
situated at 1043 Wallaceton Road, Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.
Defendants are the owners of a mobile home Situated on the leased premises.

4. Pursuant to the said oral lease agreement, Defendants are to pay rent in the
amount of One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($125.00) per month. Defendants

have paid rent through May, 2006.




10.

11.

On or about April 3, 2006, Plaintiffs gave notice to Defendants that they were
terminating the said lease agreement and that Defendants were to vacate the
premises.

Defendants have failed and refused to vacate the premises. |

A judgment for possession of the premises was grantéd by District Judge
Michael Rudella after hearing held May 19, 2006. Defendants have filed an
appeal from the entry of said judgment.

Plaintiffs are entitled to the possession of their property, having provided
adequate notice of the termination of the said oral lease agreemen£ to the
Defendants, who have failed and refused to vacate the property of Plaintiffs.
The actions of the Defendants in failing to vacate the property of Plaintiffs is
without any basis or legal justification, and in filing an appeal has required
Plaintiffs to expend needless legal fees and costs, for which Plaintiffs are

entitled to recovery.

Further, Plaintiffs are entitled to the possession of their property free of junk and

debris, which Defendants have allowed to accumulate thereon.
Further, as a matter of law, Plaintiffs are entitled to be paid rent by the
Defendants pending the resolution of this appeal, in that Defendants are required

to pay rent into Court until said appeal is resolved.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand that judgment be entered in their favor and against

the Defendants as follows:

a. An award of possession of the said real property, free of the junk, debris

and personal property of the Defendants;




An award of the reasonable counsel fees and costs incurred in the
litigation of this action;

Payment of rent at the rate of $125.00 per month until the conclusion of
this litigation;

Interest and record costs, both at the District Court level and in this
Court.

- BELIN & KUBISTA

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs




86/13/2086

15:16 BELIN KUBISTA » 3421804 NO. 589

We verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true and correct. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa. C.S. 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

g
pre

Kathryn Hoover

e

Edward Hoover

yae
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 06 - 861 —CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

Willlam A, Shaw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. | . No.06—861—CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
This is to certify that I have served a certified copy of Complaint filed on behalf
of KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter,
on the following parties by postage prepaid first-class United States certified mail, return
receipt requested, on the 16M day of June, 2006, as evidenced by the attached Postal Service
Forms 3811:
Mark Peffer
1043 Wallaceton Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858
Defendant
Robyn Merritt
1043 Wallaceton Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858
Defendant

BELIN & KUBISTA

Jéhn R. Ryar{
Attorney for Plaintiffs




OvS1L-WN-20-565201 11908y Winjey onsawoq $00g Arenuge ‘| | Q¢ w04 Sd

OBET SOWD 2000 (OTTE S00: | 1, "R .

l

sA (e24 vipg) LhionIeq pajoMISaY ‘¢
‘a00 [0 I pamsuy) [
esipueyaie 40} 1di9osy wniey 7] passysiey ]
e ssaudxgy [ HBIN Payued K]

odAL eoneg g

86891 Vd ‘°TepPSTIIoR ~
peoy uol13adBTTeM £€H0I
137139 ukqoy

%

¥\N\ :MOjaq ssaippe AlaAjep Jajue ‘SIA I 10} POSSEIPPY OIORIY M
SoA [J &1 el Woy yuaueyp ssaIppe Asnjep s| 'q . -
0=—"7/7-- YR e Y kY ‘sywiad soeds §| Juoly 8y} uo 10
7007 £ 7d 4 m\ ‘e0s|d|iBL By} JO %OBq By} O} PIeD SIY} YdBlY m
Aisnieg J0 9 0 (ewEN pajuid ) kg pensos ‘g “NOA 0} PIED BU) UINIS UBD SM JEU} OS

@assalppy I/ \ﬁﬁ\&b%gﬁu\\\/ ©SJOAS] O] UO SSaIppe pue sweu InoA juld m
g X

‘paiisep s AionyaQ pejouisey J i wey
ameubls vy 810|dwod 0S|y g puUe ‘2 *| Sway e19/dwon m

NOILLDIS SIHL F1FTdNGD *HIANIS -

AHINITIA NO NOILDIS SIHL 3LITINOD



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

. o,

RELRELNER R

RUTOURA P A5

A8 S PO0S B 3 1

¢ Sender: Please va! your :mz,_,m. maa_.omm,_ and ZIP¥a

JOHN R. RYAN, ESQUIRE
BELIN & KUBISTA

15 NORTH FRONT STREET
P.0. BOX 1
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
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UNITED STATES vaw&:wmnc.am_.:,:__:__:_:ﬂ:——m——,m RENERY

FirsEClass MR- %7 <
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS :
Permit No. G-10

IOAl

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®

JOHN R. RYAN, ESQUIRE
BELIN & KUBISTA

15 NORTH FRONT STREET
P.O. BOX 1
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

RE: Hoover
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

KATHRYN HOOVER and,
EDWARD HOOVER,

Plaintiffs

VS.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

¥R K K K K K K K K K K KK K K K X X X X K X X X X X K K K X ¥

No. 06-861-CD

TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Matter

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Answer Containing New
Matter

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendants

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esq.
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100

O/ - | E @Lﬂﬁ, Thompson

L 17 zgg@

William A. Sha
Prothonotaryw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

KATHRYN HOOVER and, *
EDWARD HOOVER, *
b 3
Plaintiff * No. 06-861-CD
b3
VS. X
b’
MARK PEFFER AND ROBYN MERRITT, *
k3
Defendants *
b 3
NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO: Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover
¢/o John R. Ryan
BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed Answer Containing

New Matter within twenty (20) days from service hereof.

.

DR, Thémpson, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER :
Plaintiffs I No. 06-861-CD

Vs. *
*
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT, :
Defendants :

ANSWER CONTAINING NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, Mark Peffer and Robyn Merritt, by and through
their attorney, David R. Thompson, Esquire and files the following answer to Plaintiffs
complaint:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted in part. Denied in part. It is admitted that the Plaintiffs and Defendants
are said parties in a written Lease Agreement for the rental by Defendants of certain real |
estate owned by Plaintiffs. The written Lease Agreement is pleaded in New Matter herein.
It is further admitted that said real estate is located at 1043 Wallaceton Road, Morrisdale,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. It is denied that Defendants are owners of a mobile home
situated on the leased premises. By way of further pleading, Defendants allege that the
mobile home is affixed to the real property, as more particularly pleaded in New Matter

herein.




4. Admitted in part, and denied in part. It is denied that the Lease Agreement is
oral.

5. Admitted.

6. Admitted in part, and Denied in part. It is admitted that Defendants have not
moved from the premises.

7. Admitted.

8. Denied. Defendants deny that Plaintiffs are entitled to possession, as more
particularly stated in New Matter herein.

9. Denied. Paragraph 9 is specifically denied, and strict proof to the contrary is
demanded at the time of hearing.

10. Denied. Paragraph 9 is specifically denied, and strict proof to the contrary is
demanded at the time of hearing.

11. Admitted.

NEW MATTER

Paragraphs 1 through 11 of Defendants’ Answer are incorporated by reference as
though the same were set forth at length herein.

12. On or around April 3, 2006, Plaintiffs sent a letter of termination of the said
lease. The letter contained a demand that Defendants vacate premises in 30 days.

13. The written Lease Agreement between Plaintiffs and Defendants sets forth
terms granting Defendants 90 days to vacate premises after notice of termination of
said lease. Plaintiffs notice to vacate the premises was inadequate. (A copy of the

written Lease Agreement is attached hereto and made a part hereof).




14. Plaintiffs initiated this action on or about May 4, 2006 by filing a complaint in
the District Magistrate’s office

15. Had Plaintiffs given Defendants the proper notice, Plaintiffs’ right to
possession still would not have accrued until July 3, 2006.

16. Defendants plead alternative defenses to this action.

17. Defendants’ home is not mobile, and is in fact affixed to the real property.
As a result, Defendants allege that they have purchased the real property when the
home was purchased.

18. After completion of the agreement for the home, the parties entered into an
oral agreement in which Plaintiffs agreed to allow Defendants to purchase the real
property.

19. Defendants allege that the oral contract for purchase is confirmed by the
fact that the home is part of the real property, and is not mobile.

20. Plaintiffs knew that the mobile home was affixed to the real property.

21. Itis not possible to remove the home from the real property without
daméging the real property and the home itself.

22. The wheels and axels on the home have been removed.

22. Plaintiffs failed to disclose that mobile home was not removable from said
property.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter
judgment in their favor as follows:

a. dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint;




b. order that Defendants are the owners of real property upon which the
home sets;

c. confirm the existence of the agreement of sale of the real property in
accordance to the terms therewith;

d. such other relief that the Court deems appropriate.

Respectfylly submi

id R. mpson, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants




VERIFICATION

| certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing ANSWER CONTAINING NEW
MATTER are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This
verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. § 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: %&WM

Robyn Merritt




LEASE AGREEMENT

. + _ . .
THIS AGREEMENT made this 2/ Sday of \?1\3: wasy 2004, by and
Between EDWARD .R.HOOVER and KATHRYN A HOOVER, husband and wife, of

985 Wallaceton Road, Morrisdale, Pennsylvania, heremnafter referred to as ‘LESSORS”,
AND

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT, individuals, of 1043 _nglaceton Road,
Ve
Morrisdale, Pennsylvania, hereinafter referred to as “LESSEES”

The parties to this Agreement, each intending to be legally bound, have
agreed as follows:

1. Lessor leases to Lessees, upon the terms and conditions provided in
this Agreement, a lot being 240 long x 120’ deep, situate in Morris
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. Lessees have purchased
the mobile home presently is located on said lot.

Teuwnry 1, ?
2. The term of this agreement shall begin _¢//6] 2004, and shall
continue for a term of twelve (12) months, with an option to extend
the term as the parties hereto may agree.

3. Rent shall be paid monthly in the amount of $125.00. Rent is to be
paid and due on the first day of each month. Ifrent is delinquent after
thirty days, Lessors shall provide written notice to Lessees. Lessees
shall have thirty (30) days from that date of said notice to cure the
default. If the default has not been cured during that period, Lessor
may terminate this agreement, and take possession of the lot.




A security deposit of $250.00 shall be paid upon signing this
agreement and may be used to satisfy any of the Lessees’ obligations
under this agreement. Upon termination of this agreement, the
security deposit will be refunded to Lessees, however, Lessors may

deduct from the security deposit any past due rents which Lessees
failed to pay.

Lessors shall be responsible for any and all repairs to foundation upon

. which the mobile home is situate.

10.

Lessees shall not vacate or desert said premises during the term of
this lease, or permit the same to be empty or unoccupied. Lessees
shall not permit any persons other than immediate family members to
occupy the premises on a permanent basis during the term of this
lease without prior written consent of the Lessors.

Lessors may at any reasonable times by themselves or their duly
authorized agents go upon and inspect the premises and every part
thereof, and/or at their option make repairs, alterations and additions
to the premises.

At any time or times and from time to time Lessors may make such
rules and regulations as in their judgment may be necessary for the
safety, care and cleanliness of the premises, and for the preservation
of good order thereon. Such rules and regulations shall when notice
thereof is given to Lessees form a part of this lease.

Lessees agree to be responsible for and to relieve Lessors from all
liability by reason of any injury or damage to any person or property

. on the premises, whether belonging to the Lessees or any other .

person, caused by fire, breakage, leakage in any portion of the
premises.

Should Lessees become embarrassed or insolvent, or makes an
assignment for the benefit of creditors, or if a petition in bankruptcy
is filed by or against the Lessees, or a bill in equity or other
proceeding for the appointment of a receiver for the Lessee is filed, or
if proceedings for reorganization or for composition with creditors




11.

13.

14.

15.

under any state or federal law be instituted by or against Lessees, or if
the real of personal property of Lessee shall be sold or levied upon by
a Sheriff, Marshall or Constable, then and in any or either of said
events shall be deemed to be a breach of this lease.

Lessors shall be responsible for all real estate taxes assessed against
the leased premises for the term of this lease. However, should
Lessees make improvements to the premuses, which increase the real

estate tax assessment, Lessees, shall be responsible for the increase in
the tax. ‘

Lessees will be responsible for all utilities, including, but not limited
to, electric service, water, sewage and garbage removal. Lessees shall
be responsible for lawn maintenance and snow remeval. Lessees

shall be and herby agree that Lessees shall be solely liable for any
accidents due or alleged to be due and accumulations of snow and ice.

Furnace and fuel tank situated in the foundation, has been sold with
the mobile home to the Lessees. They are the sole responsibility of

Lessees. They are to be maintained so that no damage or fuel leakage
is made to premuses.

Lessees agree that they have knowledge of the creek, which runs

through the property, and are therefore aware of the dangers, which
may be associated with the creek.

Lessees shall use the premises only for legal and lawful purposes and
shall abide by the provisions of this agreement.

Lessees will not alter the premises nor assign, sublet or in any way

convey their rights to a third party. The premises will be:occupied
only by Lessees.

Lessees shall carry liability insurance coverage on the premises in an
amount not less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and shall
provide proof of such insurance coverage to the Lessors annually.




18.

20.

Lessces shall save, hold, and keep the Lessors safe, harmless and.
indemnified from and against any and all claims, demand, actions.
causes of actions, penalties, judgments, court costs, reasonable
attorneys’ fees and liabilities of every kind and description for injury
to and death of persons and damage to and loss of property which are
caused by, arise from or grown out of Lessees’ use of the premuses, or
any cat or omission of the Lessees, their employees, agents or
servants, and are not caused in whole or in part by the Lessor, its
agents, servants or employees.

Lessors may terminate this lease at any time after 12 months by
serving Lessees 30 days notice of such termination. Lessees will
have 90 days from the date of said notice to vacate and deliver the
premises to Lessors. The Lessees agree to surrender the demised
premises in the same condition in which Lessees have herein agreed
to keep the same during the continuance of this lease.

On failure of the Lessee to pay the rents herein, or other sums of
money payable by to the Lessors hereunder, as they may become due,
or to keep all covenants of this of the term hereof of the earlier
termination or this lease, the Lessees herby authorize and empower
any attorney of any court of record to appear in the said court and o
confess judgment against the Lessees in an amicable action of
ejectment for the above described premises hereby authorizing the
immediate issuance of a writ of possession with a clause of execution
for rent due and the costs of the proceedings, together with attorney’s
commission of 5%, without obtaining leave of court. Lessees will be
responsible for the remaining balance of rents due under the term of
this lease.

. All notices which are required under this agreement must be in

writing and will be deemed given when deposited by certified mail,
postage prepaid, addressed to the other party at the following
addresses: : el

To the Lessors at:

985 Wallaceton Road
Morrisdale PA 16858



To the Lessees at:

1043 Wallaceton Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858

22. This agreement contains all of the representations and agreements
between the parties with respect to the premises and supersedes any
and all previous or other arrangements or undertakings, verbal or in
writing, regarding same.

23. Thisa Agfeement is intended to be binding upon the parties,
their heirs, executors and assigns.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be

legally bound, have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year
first above written.

WITNESSES:
-

7Y

b /
(f Cleseee /\Q e \
Edward R. Hoover

N

J il . CA R
] Yotarist Seal _ Kathryn A. Hoover
! Zranley E. Sones Notary Public .
! s T satield County
i s July 27, 2004 Lessors

Vo Panngylvaniad <350 et Notares

WITNESSES:
bupary 3 00+

MOJ\ f \0‘”\ V!,[im

Mark Peffer

—~

QQY( \,\Jﬂx U 1\%:
Robyn Merritt -

Lessees

Ler P nsyivania &

vition of Notaries
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

KATHRYN HOOVER and,
EDWARD HOOVER,

No. 06-861-CD
Plaintiff
VS.
MARK PEFFER AND ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants
TYPE OF PLEADING:

Certificate of Service

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendants

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
David R. Thompson, Esq.
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court 1.D. 73053
P.O. Box 587
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-4100

IR I I A I T TR T RN R R R I . 2 N R R R R R

FILED

JUL 21 2006
Oflorye(ws -~
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

KATHRYN HOOVER and, *
EDWARD HOOVER, *
* No. 06-861-CD
Plaintiffs *
b 3
VS. *
*
MARK PEFFER AND ROBYN MERRITT, *
%
Defendants *
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

I, DAVID R. THOMPSON, ESQUIRE, do hereby certify that I served a true and
correct copy of the Answer Containing New Matter, in the above captioned matter by
depositing the same in the U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover
¢/o John R. Ryan
BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street

P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830

DATE: July 17, 2006

Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 06-861-CD
MARK PEFFER and
ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants
REPLY TO NEW MATTER
Filed on behalf of:

Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

this party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa.1.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILEDzc
Jﬁ%ii% g’a‘%'%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and

EDWARD HOOVER,

Plaintiffs
VS. No. 06-861-CD

MARK PEFFER and

ROBYN MERRITT,

- Defendants
REPLY TO NEW MATTER

NOW COMES, Plaintiff KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, and by

their Attorneys, Belin & Kubista, makes their Reply to the New Matter of the Defendants as

follows:

11.

12.

13.

14.

Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragraph 10 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint are
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.

Admitted.

It is denied that there is a written lease agreement between the parties. The
agreement attéched by Defendants to their Answer and New Matter states on its
face that it was for a term of one year and expired January 1, 2005 unless the
term was extended by agreement of the parties. Plaintiffs did not agree to extend
the term and accordingly Defendants have been in possession for the past
eighteen months based on an oral lease. Pursuant thereto, the thirty day notice
given was lawful and adequate.

Admitted,




15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Denied for the reasons set forth at Paragraph 13.

No response required.

Denied. On the contrary, the mobile home was purchased by Defendants, but
there is no written agreement for the purchase of the real property which
remains the property of Plaintiffs. At no time have Plaintiffs delivered a deed
for the said real property. By way of further response, it is specifically denied
that the mobile home is affixed to the real property. The said mobile home rests
on wooden beams which in turn rest on a concrete foundation. The mobile
home is not attached to the foundation and can be removed by the attachment of
axles and wheels.

Denied. Further, Defendants’ claim is barred by the Statute of Frauds which
requires an agreement for the sale of real property to be in writing. Further, the
Defendants knew that in fact they had purchased the mobile home only and not
the real property, otherwise it would be absurd for Defendants to subsequently
enter first into a written lease, then into an oral lease for the real property.
Denied for the reasons set forth above.

Denied for the reasons set forth above.

Denied for the reasons set forth above.

Admitted. However, Plaintiffs believe and therefore aver that axles and wheels
can be reattached so that the mobile home can be moved.

Denied. At all times relevant herein, the Defendants knew that the mobile home

could be removed.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand that judgment be entered on their favor and against

the Defendants, together with the relief requested in their Complaint.

BELIN & KUBISTA

Quny -~

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs Kathryn Hoover and
Edward Hoover




I verify that the statements made in this Reply to New Matter are true and correct. 1
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa. C.S. 4904,

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Kels e 2o

Kathryn Hoofer

el

Edward Hoover
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 06 - 861 - CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739
BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

F LED e

AUG 01 @
» William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06-861—CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a certified copy of Reply to New Matter filed
on behalf of KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, Plaintiffs in the above
captioned matter, on the following party by postage prepaid first-class United States mail,
return receipt requested, on the 1** day of August, 2006:

David R. Thompson, Esquire
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Defendants

BELIN & KUBISTA

SN~

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VS.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

No. 06 - 861 —CD

PETITION TO COMPEL
PAYMENT OF RENT

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. [.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILED 3 o
A%/o Ll%%g ,

Willam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VvS. No. 06 - 861 — CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

PETITION TO COMPEL PAYMENT OF RENT

NOW COME, Edward Hoover and Kathryn Hoover, Plaintiffs above named, and by

their Attorneys, Belin & Kubista, petition the Honorable Court as follows:

1.

The action filed to the above term and number comes before the Court on an
appeal by Defendants of a judgment by a Magisterial District Court for
possession of certain real property owned by Plaintiffs and leased to Defendants
under the terms of an oral lease agreement.

The Defendants are obligated, so long as they are in possession of the property,
to pay rent to the Plaintiffs in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-Five
($125.00) Dollars per month.

Defendants had paid said rent through May, 2006, but have not paid rent since
that time, nor have they paid rent into court pending the resolution of this
appeal.

It is believed and therefore averred that the applicable statute and Rules of Civil

Procedure require a tenant appealing an order for possession to pay the monthly




rent into court pending the outcome of the appeal. 68 Pa.C.S.A. §250.513;
Pa.R.C.P.M.D.J. No. 1008.

5. Failure on the part of the Defendants to pay said rent prevents the filing on the
instant appeal from acting as a supersedeas, and would allow Plaintiffs to
execute on the judgment entered by the Magisterial District Judge.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that the Court issue an Order directing that the

Defendants pay the sum of Two Hundred Fifty ($250.00) Dollars for the months of June and
July, and the amount of One Hundred Twenty-Five ($125.00) Dollars each month thereafter
until the final disposition of this matter, with said amounts to be paid to the Clearfield County
Prothonotary’s Office, and further direct that the Prothonotary release said amounts to Plaintiffs
as they are received.

BELIN & KUBISTA

Jéhn R. Ryad
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VSs. : No. 06 — 861 - CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this 7 day of , 2006, upon consideration of the
foregoing Petition, a Rule is issued upon the Defendants to show cause why the relief requested

therein should not be granted.

Rule made returnable for hearing the 'Sll: day of imm: 2006, at |0’ 30
o’clock fA. M. in Courtroom No. I of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT: .

e

FILED

‘AUG 08 2006

|4 ys| X
=~ William A. Shaw 0
grphonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. © No.06—861—CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa.1D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILED vo

¥ C
A% 83 2 =

William A. Shay
rothonotary/Clerk of Goyrts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06—861-CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that 1 have served a certified copy of Petition to
Compel Payment of Rent, along with the scheduling Order, filed on behalf of KATHRYN
HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter, on the following
party by postage prepaid first-class United States mail, on the 8" day of August, 2006:
David R. Thompson, Esquire
308 Walton Street, Suite 4

Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Defendants

BELIN & KUBISTA
John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs




0oeg9l VINVATASNNAL ‘ATIEHEVITD
1 X028 O d
133WLS LNOMd HIYON Si
AVT 1V SAINYOILY

VLSIIOM & NI'T3d

r$



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 06 — 861 - CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED
HEARING ON THE
MERITS/MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

F “_EDéLC @i’\g

Ol Dum
AUG 291

William A. Shaw
Prothonotarlelerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06—861-CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING ON THE MERITS/MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMES, Edward Hoover and Kathryn Hoover, Plaintiffs above named, and by
their Attorneys, Belin & Kubista, move the Honorable Court as follows:

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING ON THE MERITS

1. This matter comes before. the Court in an appeal filed by the Defendants from a
judgmem for possession of real property entered by District Justice Michael
Rudella.

2. Plaintiffs have filed a Complaint to the above term and number claiming their
right to possession of the property.

3. Defendants have filed an Answer and New Matter raising several issues, which
can be fairly summarized as follows:

a. The lease between the parties requires ninety (90) days notice before the
lease can be terminated. The Plaintiffs contend that the written lease in
question expired and that Defendants are in possession pursuant to an

oral lease, which requires only thirty (30) days notice as a matter of law;




b. The parties had a verbal agreement for the sale of the property. The
Plaintiffs contend that Defendants are barred from asserting such an
agreement by the Statute of Frauds;

C. The Defendants previously purchased from the Plaintiffs a mobile home,
which is situated on the leased real property. Defendants assert that
when they purchased the mobile home, they also purchased the property.
Plaintiffs contend that the mobile home title only was transferred to
Defendants and they have not delivered a deed to Defendants, and
further contend that it defies logic for the Defendants to enter into a lease
for real property if they believed they had already purchased the
property;

d. The mobile home cannot be removed. Plaintiffs assert that in fact it can
be moved and are -prepared to prove it.

4, Plaintiffs believe and therefore aver that Defendants seek only to delay having to
remove themselves and the mobile home from the premises, and that there is no
merit to Defendants’ position as set forth above.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that the Court grant an expedited hearing of the

matter on the merits, at a time and date consistent with the Court’s earliest availability.

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

5. Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragraph 4 are incorporated herein by
reference as if set forth at length.
6. Defendants have alleged the existence of an oral contract to purchase the real

property which is the subject matter of this action, in that:




Defendants allege that they purchased a mobile home from the Plaintiffs
and that the said purchase included the real property; however,
Defendants do not plead the existence of any written agreement for the
sale of said real property, nor was there a deed for same delivered by
Plaintiffs to Defendants;

In the alternative, Defendants allege the existence of an oral contract to
purchase the real property, which was entered into after the purchase of

the mobile home.

In either event, Plaintiffs believe and therefore aver that the Defendants’ claim

as to the existence of an oral contract to purchase the said real property is clearly

barred by the Statute of Frauds, 33 P.S. Section 1, et seq.

As a matter of law, Plaintiffs believe and therefore aver that an oral agreement

for the sale of real property cannot be enforced unless the proponent thereof can

establish that he is within the equitable doctrine of part performance, or the other

party admits the existence of the alleged oral contract.

In the case at hand, neither exception applies in that:

a.

Defendants admit entering into a lease for the real property after
purchasing the mobile home, which clearly shows that they did not
consider themselves to be the owner of the land at that point;

Plaintiffs have denied the existence of any oral contract for the sale and

purchase of the real property.




10.  Accordingly, it is believed and therefore averred that there is no issue of

material fact as to the existence of an oral contract in the case at hand, and

accordingly Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment in their favor as a matter of law.

BELIN & KUBISTA

Jéfn R. Rydn

Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06-861-CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this 3¢ day of A\r({uﬁ T, 2006, upon consideration of the

foregoing Motion for Expedited Hearing on the Merits/Motion for Partial Summary Judgment,
it is the ORDER of this Court that hearing on the Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and
hearing on the merits is scheduled for the & day of M[, 2006, at \p*.00 o’clock
A M. in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

g“_EDacc A¥y Qan

0.35utmn .
AUG 30 2006 @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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—_The Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties:
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EILED

AUG 30 2006

William A. Shaw
Promonotarle!erk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION -

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VS.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

No. 06 - 861 - CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa.1.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILED #%.
AT 'S %

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 06 — 861 -CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that I have served a certified copy of Motion for Expedited
Hearing on the Merits/Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, along with the scheduling Order,
filed on behalf of KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, Plaintiffs in the above
captioned matter,. on the following party by postage prepaid first-class United States mail, on
the 30" day of August, 2006:
David R. Thompson, Esquire
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Defendants
BELIN & KUBISTA

Ay~

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ! EE

CIVIL DIVISION

SEP 05 Zﬂllﬁ
KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD William A. Shaw
HOOVER . Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

—vs- . No. 06-861-CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN
MERRITT

ORDER

NOW, this 1st day of September, 2006, following
presentation by Plaintiffs' counsel on the Petition to
compel Payment of Rent, with the Court notiﬁg that neither
pDefendant or their Defense counsel have appeared, it is the
ORDER of this Court that the Defendants pay the amount of
one Hundred Twenty-Five ($125.00) Dollars, through counsel,
within no more than seven (7) days from this date, being
September 8, 2006. Thereafter, starting with September 15,
2006, and on a monthly basis thereafter, by no later than
the 15th day of each month, the Defendants shall pay the
amount of One Hundred TWenfy—Five ($125.00) pollars for
monthly rent, again through counsel. The Court notes that
payment shall be in the form of a money order or a
cashier's check only. The Court does not believe it is
appropriate to send cash through the mail, and due to prior
difficulties with personal checks, no personal checks are

to be used or delivered.

@

(A

h




-

In the event of any failure to make payment ﬁn a
timely fashion as set forth above, any supersedeas which is
in effect on the Plaintiffs' judgment for ejectment shall

no longer be in effect or in force.

BY THE COURT,

éé;dent Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VS.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

No. 06 - 861 —CD

MOTION FOR TELEPHONE
TESTIMONY

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

!

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

edw\




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 06 —861 —CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants
MOTION FOR TELEPHONE TESTIMONY

NOW COMES, Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, Plaintiffs above named, and by
their Attorneys, Belin, Kubista & Ryan, move the Honorable Court as follows:

1. On October 30, 2006, a hearing on the merits of the above captioned matter is
scheduled to be heard by the Honorable Court, commencing at 1:30 p.m.

2. Among the witnesses to be called by the Plaintiff is Mark Harris, who has
inspected the mobile home owned by the Defendants for purposes of providing an opinion as to
whether the said mobile home can be removed from the foundation.

3. Mark Harris is working out of town and due to the distance from his job site to
Clearfield for the said witness to travel to appear in person, it would be less of a burden on him.
to testify by phone.

4, Obtaining the testimony of this witness by telephone will not prejudice the
Defendants, in that counsel will have a full opportunity to cross-examine the witness. Further,
it is believed and therefore averred that the Defendants were present during the inspection of

the mobile home by Mr. Harris and is fully aware of the witness’s opinions.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court grant leave to present the
testimony of Mark Harris by means of telephone on October 30, 2006.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

L~

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06—861—CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa.LD. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

FILEDrec

of#.30tm

oCT 25 W)

William A. Shaw
Pro’monotarlelerK of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 06 - 861 —CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a true and correct copy of Motion for
Telephone Testimony filed on behalf of KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter, on the following party by facsimile to (814) 342-7081
and by postage prepaid first-class United States mail, on the 25™ day of October, 2006:
David R. Thompson, Esquire
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Defendants

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

Jghn R. Ryah
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ‘CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER

Vs. : NO. 06-861-CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT

ORDER

AND NOW, this 30th day of October, 2006, following
the conclusion of the taking of testimony in the above-captioned
matter, it is the ORDER of this Court that both counsel provide
the Court with appropriate brief within no more than ten (10)
days from this date. The briefs shall deal with the merits of
the case, as well as the Defendants' Motion to Dismiss as was
stated on the record subsequent to the Plaintiff resting from
its case in chief.

BY THE COURT,

sident Judge

FILED

NOV 0 3 2006
63157/
Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
con~ T Lyav
S 8
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e You 258 rosponsible for serving all appropriate parties.

}é.,'[he Prothonotery's office hes pravided service tothe following perties:
_____Plainufi(s) _'ZS_\_ PLaintfi(s) AUDMEY e OHET
___ Defendani(s) Defendant(s) Attorey

Special Instructions:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06—861 —CD

MARKX PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this 8" day of September, 2006, upon consideration of the foregoing
Motion for Expedited Hearing on the Merits/Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, it is the
ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. The Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment is denied,

2. The Motion for Expedited Hearing on the Merits is granted. Hearing on tI;e

merits in this matter is scheduled for October 30, 2006, at 1:80 p.m. in
Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

s i A
- :
o | > -
. A
[

Fredric J. Ammerman
Judge

- FILED
g ULI 25 2006

0 /v:30( . @
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06—861-CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

ORDER

vl _
AND NOW, this «f 5 day of OC M’L‘/ , 2006, upon consideration of the foregoing

Motion for Telephone Testimony submitted by the Plaintiffs and counsel for the Defendants
having no objection to same, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Motion be and is hereby
granted. Plaintiffs shall supply the Court with a telephone number at which the witness can be
reached at the time of the Hearing on October 30, 2006.

BY THE COURT:

Fredric J. Ammerman
President Judge

FILED

OCT 25 2005
Rl @
Prothonotary/Clerk ﬁfwcouns
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VS.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

No. 06 — 861 - CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. LD. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.C.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

F
//g
ﬂﬁ?@

William A_ Shaw
Prothonotary/c,e,k of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VS. No. 06 — 861 —CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that I have served a true and correct copy of the Brief submitted
on behalf of KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, Plaintiffs in the above
captioned matter, on the following parties and in manner set forth below on the 7% day of
November, 2006:

Ronda Wisor
Deputy Court Administrator
Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Via Hand Delivery

David R. Thompson, Esquire
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Defendants
Via First Class United States Mail. Postage Prepaid

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

Uy~

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VS. * NO. 06-861-CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT, *
Defendants *

ORDER

NOW, this 7" day of December, 2006, following non-jury trial held October 30,
2006, itis the findings and ORDER of this Court as follows.
1. Plaintiffs provided adequate notice to the Defendants to vacate the
premises. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss is DENIED.
2. No enforceable agreement exists for the sale of the real estate in question
from Plaintiffs to Defendants;
3. The mobile home that belongs to the Defendants can be removed from
| the real estate; and
4. Plaintiffs are not entitled to Attorney’s fees under 42 Pa. C .S A. § 2503.
Judgment is hereby entered in favor of Plaintiffs g.ranting them possession of the
real property in question. Defendants shall have no more than 30 days from this date to
remove the mobile home and all of their personal property including any junk or debris
which has been allowed to accumulate. The Defendants obligation to pay rent of
$125.00 per month shall continue to the day of removal of all items by the Defendants.
Costs of suit to be borne by Defendants.

BY THE COURT,

F L : ICCOH4s !
Dos)i)%us e - A
e cha Theeser FREDRIC J. AMMERNAN
Promowét:!r;‘/c'e*o urts resident Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06-861—CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

PETITION FOR
CONTEMPT/ENFORCEMENT OF
ORDER

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

F’LE 3CC.
M1 gﬁ‘zﬁa

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

vs. . No.06—861_CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

PETITION FOR CONTEMPT/ENFORCEMENT OF ORDER

NOW COMES, Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, Plaintiffs above named, and by
their Attorneys, Belin, Kubista & Ryan, petition the Honorable Court as follows:

1. The above captioned matter is an action to obtain possession of real property
owned by the Plaintiffs and occupied by the Defendants pursuant to an oral lease agreement.

2. After non-jury trial held October 30, 2006, this Court entered an Order dated
December 7, 2006, which granted judgment in favor of the Plaintiffs and which directed the
Defendants to remove the mobile home situated on the premises together with all personal
propertsr including all junk and debris, which has been allowed to accumulate. Said items were
to be removed within thirty (30) days of the date of the said Order. Defendants were further
ordered to pay the costs of suit. A true and correct copy of the Court’s Order of December 7,
2006, is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference as if set

forth at length.

3. Defendants have not filed an appeal from said Order, and the time for the filing

of such an appeal has expired.




4, Defendants have failed to comply with the said Order, in that:

a. They have failed to remove the mobile home from the property of
Plaintiffs; |

b. They have failed to remove the junk and debris from the property of
Plaintiffs;

c. ~ They have failed to pay the costs of suit in the amount of $122.50.
Counsel for Plaintiffs did advise Counsel for Defendants as to the
amount of said costs by letter dated December 18, 2006. A true and
correct copy of the said letter is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “B” and
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.

5. As the result of the Defendants’ failure to comply with the Court’s Order,
Plaintiffs have incurred and will continue to incur counsel fees in seeking enforcement thereof.
Plaintiffs will provide the Court with an itemized statement of the amount of counsel fees and
any additional costs at the time of hearing of this Petition.

6. It is believed and therefore averred that the Defendants are therefore in contempt
of the Court’s Order of December 7, 2006.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that the Court grant the following relief:

a. Find that the Defendants are in contempt of the said Order;
b. Enforce compliance with the terms of the said Order;
c. Grant to Plaintiffs an award of counsel fees and costs incurred in the

preparation, filing and litigation of this Petition;




d.

Such other relief as the Court deems proper and reasonable under the

circumstances.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

iy~

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs




We verify that the statements made in this Petition are true and correct. We understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa. C.S. 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

fj 2&/;/_‘,«44/ Q/

Kathryn Hoofer

/%/u// zﬁ/ﬂw«d

Edward Hoover




| hereby c

and atie:

statome

attest,

Kyon

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

'KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, *
‘Plaintiffs *

VS. * NO. 06-861-CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT, *
Defendants *

ORDER

NOW, this 7t day of December, 2008, following non-jury trial held October 30,
2006, it is the findings and ORDER of this Court as follows:
1. Plaintiffs provided adequate notice té the Defendants to vacate the
premises. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss is DENIED.
2. No enforceable agreement exists for the sale of the real estate in question
from Plaintiffs to Defendants:
3. The mobile home that belongs to the Defendants can be removed from
the real estate; and
4. Plaintiffs are not entitled to Attorney’s fees under 42 Pa. C.S A, § 2503.
Judgment is hereby entered in favor of Plaintiffs granting them possession of the
real property in question. Defendants shall have no more than 30 days.from this date to
remove the mobile home and all of their personal property includiﬁg any junk or debris
which has been allowed to accumulate. The Defendants obligation to pay rent of
5125.00 per month shall continue to the day of removal of all items by the Defendants.
| Costs of suit to be borne by Defendants.
riity this to bs a frue
bd copy of the original BY THE COURT,
filed in this case.

/s/ Fredric ). Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

EXHIBIT "A"




BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
15 NORTH FRONT STREET

CARLA. BELIN, JR FO.BOX 1 CARL A. BELIN
. , - -1997
KIMBERLY M. KUBISTA CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 1901-159
JOHN R.RYAN AREA CODE 814
p ) TELEPHONE 765-8972
December 18, 2006 FAX (814) 765-9893

David R. Thompson, Esquire
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg, PA 16866

RE: Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover
vs. Mark Peffer and Robyn Merritt
No. 06-861-C.D.

Dear Dave:
Judge Ammerman’s ruling in the above case directs that your clients are

responsible for the costs incurred by the Plaintiffs. The sole record costs were those
incurred at the District Court and are in the total amount of $122.50. Please forward that

amount to my office.

According to the Hoovers, your clients have vacated the mobile home. I assume
they will remove it from the premises within the time provided by the Court.

Very truly yours,

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
John R. Ryan

JRR/kdm

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Edward Hoover

EXHIBIT “'B"
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VSs. : No. 06 — 861 - CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT, :

Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this 15 day of \)Oﬂu() ‘f‘% , 2007, upon consideration of the
foregoing Petition for Contempt/Enforcement of Order, the Defendants are directed to appear

and show cause why the relief requested therein should not be granted.

Rule returnable for hearing the 3% day of Felorgar \5 ,2007, at g 200 _o’clock
A\_M. in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

'Ffednc"‘ﬂhﬂm rerman
President Judge

JAN 1%

william A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

V8.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

No. 06 - 861 -CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06—861-CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT, :
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a certified copy of the Petition for
Contempt/Enforcement of Order filed on behalf of KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD
HOOVER, Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter, together with a certified copy of the Order
scheduling a hearing on the Petition, on the following party by postage prepaid first-class
United States mail, on the 16 day of January, 2007:

David R. Thompson, Esquire
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Attorney for Defendants

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

Jo#fh R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
Vvs. : No. 06 — 861 — CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of January, 2007, upon consideration of the foregoing
Supplemental Petition for Contempt/Enforcement of Order, the Defendants are directed to
appear and show cause why the relief requested therein should not be granted.
Rule returnable for hearing the 8% day of February, 2007, at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom No.

1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

Fredric J. Ammerman
President Judge




“

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VS.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06 -861 - CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR
CONTEMPT/ENFORCEMENT OF
ORDER

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa.1.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

FILED™

IJAN19 2007
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06—861—CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR CONTEMPT/ENFORCEMENT OF ORDER

NOW, come KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, Plaintiffs above named,
and by their attorneys, Belin, Kubista & Ryan, petition your Honorable Court as follows:
1. The Plaintiffs have previously filed a Petition for Contempt/Enforcement of
Order in this matter on January 15, 2007.
2. Said matter is scheduled for hearing before the Court on February 8, 2007, at
9:00 a.m.
| 3. In addition to the matters set forth in the original Petition for
Contempt/Enforcement, the Defendants are in further contempt of the Court’s Order of
December 7, 2006, in that they have failed to make the rental payment due on or before January
15,2007, and which they were obligated to continue to pay until the day of removal of all items
from the property of the Plaintiff.
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs request that the Court grant the following relief:

a. Find that the Defendants are in contempt of said Order;




. Enforce compliance with the terms of the said Order;

. Grant the Plaintiffs an award of counsel fees and costs incurred in the

preparation, filing and litigation of this Petition; and

. Such other relief as the Court deems appropriate.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

Jokh R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
Vs. . : No. 06 - 861 —CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants
ORDER

AND NOW, this L day of January, 2007, upon consideration of the foregoing
Supplemental Petition for Contempt/Enforcement of Order, the Defendants are directed to
appear and show cause why the relief requested therein should not be granted.

Rule returnable for hearing the 8™ day of February, 2007, at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom No.
1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

) s
Fredric J. Ammerman
President Judge

W

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

M
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

V8.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

No. 06 - 861 - CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

FILEDwoec.

930
JAN 25 20

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06—861-CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a certified copy of the Supplemental Petition
for Contempt/Enforcement of Order filed on behalf of KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD
HOOVER, Plaintiffs in the above captioned matter, together with a certified copy of the Order
scheduling a hearing on the Petition, on the following party by postage prepaid first-class
United States mail, on the 25" day of January, 2007:

David R. Thompson, Esquire
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Attorney for Defendants

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

Joh'R. Ryan /
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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+|IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, *
A Plaintiffs *
VS. , * NO. 06-861-CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT, *

Defendants * Fl LE D

ORDER FEB 09 2007@
Will"l‘)amksw‘\;)

Proﬁ\onotary/CIerk of Courts
&~ O Thlowtiol

NOW, this 8" day of February, 2007, this being the date set for heann‘é on the
Plaintiffs’ Petition and Supplemental Petition for Contempt/Enforcement of Order; the
Defendants being present and being represented by counsel and having admitted that
they have not followed the Court’s Orders of September 1, 2006 and December 7,
2006, it is the findings and ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. The Defendants are hereby found to be in contempt. They shall pay
Attorney’s fees to Belin, Kubista and Ryan in the amount of $500.00
with the said amount to be paid in full within no more than 75 days |
from this date;

2. Unpaid rent for January 2007 in the amount of $125.00 and for
February 2007 in the amount of $125.00 shall be paid in full by the
Defendants within no more than 60 days from this date. In addition,
until such time as the Defendants have fully vacated the premises, rent
will continue to be due on the 15" of each month. Payment shall be
made pursuant to the Order of September 1, 2006.

3. District Court costs in the amount of $122.50 shall be paid in full within

no more than 60 days from this date;




4. The Defendants shall have no more than 60 days from this date in
which to remove their mobile home from the property;

5. Any personal proberty, toys, trash or otherwise belonging to the
Defendants and remaining on the outside of the property shall be
immediately cleaned up and removed by the Defendants, who will

dispose of any garbage in an appropriate and lawful manner.

BY THE COURT.

( FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
resident Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 06 - 861 -CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

PETITION FOR CONTEMPT

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

glLEDSCLPA‘\r

3. j0um e\tGr\

APR 2 7 @
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF IELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

Vs. No. 06— 861 —CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT, .
Defendants
PETITION FOR CONTEMPT

NOW COMES, Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover, Plaintiffs above named, and by
their Attorneys, Belin, Kubista & Ryan, file their Petition and aver as follows:

1. After non-jury trial held in the above captioned matter, this Court issued an
Order dated December 7, 2006, finding in favor of the Petitioners and directing that
Respondents perform certain actions.

2. Respondents failed to comply with the terms of the December 7, 2006 Order,
resulting in the filing by Petitioners of a Petition for Contempt/Enforcement of Order, as well
as a Supplemental Petition, both of which were heard by the Court on February 8, 2007.

3. As a result of said hearing, this Court entered an Order dated February 8, 2007,
finding Respondents in contempt and directing that they perform certain actions within times as
set forth therein. A true and correct copy of the said Order is attached hereto, marked Exhibit

“A” and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.

4. Respondents have failed to comply with the terms of the Court’s Order of

February 8, 2007, in that:




/2

a. They failed to remove all personal property, toys, trash and garbage from
the premises of Petitioners as ordered. As of April 17, 2007, there
remained certain items and debris on the premises, in direct
contravention of the said Order;

b. They failed to pay counsel fees to Petitioner’s counsel within 75 days of
the date of the said Order. Said fees should have been paid on or before
April 24, 2007,

c. They failed to continue to pay rent as ordered in that rent continues to be
due and owing to Petitioners until such time as Respondents have fully
vacated the premises. Rent should have been paid for the month of April
on or before the 15T day of April and has not been paid.

5. Counsel for Petitioners advised Counsel for Respondents of such failure to
comply by letter dated April 23, 2007. As of the time of the preparation of this Petition, no
response to said letter has been received. A true and correct copy of the said letter is attached
hereto, marked Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein as if set forth at length.

6. As the result of the Respondent’s failure to comply with the Order of this Court
as set forth above, Petitioners have continued to incur counsel fees and have been deprived of
the use and enjoyment of their property.

7. Petitioners believe and therefore aver that the repeated failure of the
Respondents to comply with the Orders of this Court warrants a strong response by the Court,
including the imposition of an additional award of counsel fees, a fine, and such other relief as

the Court deems fair and just under the circumstances.




WHEREFORE, Petitioners request that the Court find the Respondents to be in
contempt of its Order of February 8, 2007, and further that the Court award counsel fees to
Petitioners together with such other relief as the Court deems appropriate, as well as requiring
Respondents to immediately perform in accordance with the previous Order of Court.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

John R. Rysh

Attorney for Petitioners/Plaintiffs
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{|Defendants being present and being represented by counsel and having admitted that

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNEY,RENNSYLYANIA
CIVIL DIVISION and gttested éc;py of the cri:g‘in
staternent filed in this case.

i

[]
et
1

ORDER

i
[

NOW, this 8" day of February, 2007, this being the date set for hearing on the

Plaintiffs’ Petition and Supplemental Petition for Contempt/Enforcément of Order; the

tﬁey have not followed the Court's Orders of Septerﬁber 1, 2006 and December 7,

20086, it} is the findings and ORDER of this Court as follows: |

| 1; The Defendants are hereby found to bél.in contempt. They shall pay
Attorney’s fees to Belin, Kubista aﬁd Ryan in the amount of $500.00
with the safd amount to be paid in full within no more than 75 days |
from this date; | |

2. Unpaid rent for January 2007 in the amount of $125.00 and for
February 2007 in the amount of $125.00 shall be paid in full by the

“Defendants within no more than 60 days from this date. In addition, |

until. such ﬁme as the Defendants have fully vacated the premises, rent
will continue to be due on the 15" of each month. Payment shall be
made pursuant to the Order of September 1, 2006.

3. District Courf costs in the émount of $122.50 shall be paid in full within

no more than 60 days from this date;

EXHIBIT "A"

KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, *
Plaintiffs * ' ‘
VS. , * NO. OES-SFGEBCB9 2001
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT, * o !
Defendants B * Attest. - %ﬁf{fﬁ’;’n{é“j
- : _..,,,.. Clerk of Cofurt




4. The Defendants shall have no more than 60 days from this date in
Which to remove their mobile home from the property;

5. Any personal property, toys, trash or otherwise belonging to the
Defendants and remaining on the outside of the property shall be

immediately cleaned up and removed by the Defendants, who will

FDER S dispose of any garbage in an appropriate and lawful manner. - |

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric ). Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge




BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

15 NORTH FRONT STREET

CARL A. BELIN, JR. B O.BOX 1 CARL A. BELIN
KIMBERTY M. KUBISTA CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 19011997

JOHN R. RYAN AREA CODE 814

KIM C. KESNER o TELEPHONE 765-8972
Apl‘ll .23’ 2007 FAX (814) 765-9893

e -~ David R. Thompson, Esquire . . _ . .. ... . -
- _ 308 Walton Street, Suitc 4 - :
“ = 77 phjlipsburg, PAT16866 = A T :

RE: Kathryn Hoover and Edward Hoover
vs. Mark Peffer and Robyn Merritt
No. 06-861-C.D.

Dear Dave:

I wanted to confirm the status of the above matter. First of all, by my
calculations, the $500.00 award of counsel fees from your clients is due tomorrow, April
24, 2007. Second, my clients advise that the trailer has been removed, however, there are
various items remaining on the property, as follows: '

1. | A small pile of debris, including the black ABS drain pipe from inside the

trailer;

2. A section of subfloor, which is approximately 2 feet wide by 14 feet in
length;

3. The water heater;

4, The hitch and axles;
5. The propane tank;

6. Assorted trash in the yard, mainly consisting of paint buckets, a tire and
other items;

7. Part of a dresser, a computer monitor and other items within the
foundation.

Judge Ammerman’s Order of February 8, 2007, was clear regarding the obligation
of your clients’ to clean up the property. It is also clear that their obligation to pay rent is
continuing until they have fully vacated the premises.

EXHIBIT "B"



David R. Thompson, Esquire
April 23, 2007
Page Two

Accordingly, please advise your clients to:

1. Make the payment for counsel fees as ordered;

2. Make the Apﬁl rent péymeﬁt; '
3. Remove all the remaining debris and other items from the property.

My recollection from the hearing in February was that the Judge said he would
include a provision in his order scheduling another hearing to determine compliance.
Since he either forgot to do so, or decided not to do so, I will have no alternative but to
file another Petition for Contempt if your clients fail to comply with the above. Please
advise them that if I do that, the Petition will not be withdrawn for any reason, and they
will again have to fact Judge Ammerman, regardless whether they comply after the filing

but before the hearing.
| Very truly yours,
i
% BELAN, KUBISTA & RYAN
John R. Ryan
JRR/kdm

ce: Mr. and Mrs. Edward Hoover

SENT VIA FACSIMILE (814) 342-7081
AND REGULAR U.S. MAIL
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.06-861—CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this 5 O dayof A'MJ ( , 2007, upon consideration of the

foregoing Petition for Contempt, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Petition be heard the

| Iﬂ’—‘ day of Mg !3 ,2007,at 4:30 o’clockA M., in Courtroom No. 1 of the
Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

One-half (1/2) hour is set aside for the hearing of this matter.

BY THE COURT:

Rredric J. Arnmermén
President Judge

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg

%%3’%% \}%’@a/\
<

i




{SUORARASE] fRredg T

Aamony (srepusgag = (Juepuageg ===

PO T ANy (OFRERIE T (SlyRurE T

16ap7ed SUraorio) 9h o S0jAISS Papiaud 94 0[O s Lmouoqiosg ayy "=
‘sopsed arepdoudde [ra Supaes 307 sjqrsuodses s nﬁ-ﬂt

PQEW.. ‘ava

woid
0 sper0/ArEICUO
spneD o T el

1007 10 AWK

. a3aid




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs

VS.

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,
Defendants

No. 06 -861 —-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

|LEDnocs

10,35 em

MAY 02 2@
William A. Sh

Promonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and
EDWARD HOOVER,

Plaintiffs

VS. : No. 06 — 861 - CD

MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that I have served a certified copy of Petition for Contempt
filed on behalf of KATHRYN HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER, Plaintiffs in the above
captioned matter, together with a certified copy of the Order scheduling a hearing on the
Petition, on the following party by postage prepaid first-class United States mail, on the 1% day
of May, 2007.
David R. Thompson, Esquire
308 Walton Street, Suite 4
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Attorney for Defendants

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

John R. Ryan =
Attorney for Plaintiffs




0€891 VINVATASNNId ‘ATIILEVIID

1 X088 O d
1339¥1S LNGHS HINON St

AVT IV SAINYEOLLV
NVAY & VLSIdN ‘NI'Td9d




<
FILEL) ™.
M ':1(;?% %éﬂm*

ice Cex
iam A Shaw T
P romo",‘,’gt"aa,y/c1em of Courts (ot many

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHRYN HOOVER and

EDWARD HOOVER

VS. : NO. 06-861-CD
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT

ORDER

AND NOW, this 11th day of May, 2007, following the
argument on the same, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. The Defendants are hereby founa in contempt for
failure to abide by the Court's Order of February 8, 2007,
relative failure to make payment in the amount of Five Hundred
(8500.00) Dollars in attorney's fees and One Hundred Twenty-five
($125.00) Dollars in rent. The Court hereby also assesses an
additional Four Hundred Fifty-five ($455.00) Dollars in
attorney's fees to Belin and Kubista, consistent with
Petitioner's Exhibit B. Total amount due is One Thousand Eighty
($1,080.00) Dollars.

2. The Defendant, Mark Peffer, is hereby sentenced
to a period of incarceration in the Clearfield County Jail of
thirty (30) days, the said period of incarceration to be
initiated by the said Mark Peffer reporting to the Clearfield
County Jail no later than 6:00 p.m. on Friday, June 8, 2007.

3. 1In the event of incarceration, the Defendant,

Mark Peffer, shall be able to purge himself of contempt and be~




oA

released therefrom upon payment of the said One Thousand Eight
($1,080.00) Dollars.

4. 1f, prior to the commitment date of June 8,
2007, all debris is appropriately removed from the Plaintiffs'
property and the amount of One Thousand Eighty ($1,080.00)
Dollars is paid to the Plaintiffs (through counsel) by cash,
money order or treasurer's check, the Court will consider the

Defendant to be purged of contempt and he shall not be required

o Ciz;:lthbuJ44q
R -

President Judge

to report to the jail.

BY THE COURT,
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Special Instructions: .



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KATHY HOOVER and EDWARD HOOVER,
Plaintiffs NO. 06-861-CD
VS. '
MARK PEFFER and ROBYN MERRITT,

Defendants

¥ ¥ O ¥ %

ORDER

NOW, this g day of June, 2007, the Court being advised by counsel for both
parties that the Defendant Mark Peffer has complied with this Court's Order of May 11,
2007 by removing the debris from the Plaintiffs’ property and paying $1,080.00 to the
Plaintiffs; the Court finds that the Defendant has purged himself of contempt and is not

required to report to the Clearfield County Jail on this date.

BY4THE ﬁOURT} /|
A JMMERMAN
President Judge

Fﬁ{L 1 e
{5005 Q"a"

William A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Thompson
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